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August 27, 2015 

Agenda for a Meeting 
of the Finance Committee of the Palmdale Water District 

Committee Members: Gloria Dizmang-Chair, Vincent Dino 
to be held at the District’s office at 2029 East Avenue Q, Palmdale 

Thursday, September 3, 2015 
 10:30 a.m. 

NOTE: To comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act, to participate in any Board meeting please 
contact Dawn Deans at 661-947-4111 x1003 at least 48 hours prior to a Board meeting to inform us of your 
needs and to determine if accommodation is feasible. 

Agenda item materials, as well as materials related to agenda items submitted after distribution of the agenda 
packets, are available for public review at the District’s office located at 2029 East Avenue Q, Palmdale 
(Government Code Section 54957.5). Please call Dawn Deans at 661-947-4111 x1003 for public review 
of materials. 

PUBLIC COMMENT GUIDELINES:  The prescribed time limit per speaker is three-minutes.  Please refrain 
from public displays or outbursts such as unsolicited applause, comments, or cheering.  Any disruptive 
activities that substantially interfere with the ability of the District to carry out its meeting will not be 
permitted and offenders will be requested to leave the meeting. (PWD Rules and Regulations, Appendix 
DD, Sec. IV.A.) 

Each item on the agenda shall be deemed to include any appropriate motion, resolution, or ordinance to 
take action on any item. 

1) Roll call.

2) Adoption of agenda.

3) Public comments.

4) Action Items: (The public shall have an opportunity to comment on any action item as each item is
considered by the Committee prior to action being taken.)

Providing high quality water to our current and future customers at a reasonable cost. 

http://www.palmdalewater.org/


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT  -2-          August 27, 2015 

4.1) Consideration and possible action on approval of minutes of meeting held 
August 10, 2015. 

4.2) Discussion and overview of Cash Flow Statement and Current Cash Balances 
as of July, 2015. (Financial Advisor Egan) 

4.3) Discussion and overview of Financial Statements, Revenue, and Expense and 
Departmental Budget Reports for July 31, 2015. (Finance Manager Williams) 

4.4) Discussion and overview of committed contracts issued and water revenue 
bond projects. (Assistant General Manager Knudson) 

4.5) Consideration and possible action on Financial Planning Services for State 
Grant and Low Interest Loan Funding to Implement Palmdale Regional 
Groundwater Recharge & Recovery Project. ($28,500.00–2013A Water 
Revenue Bond – Assistant General Manager Knudson) 

4.6) Discussion and evaluation of key points for establishment of 2016 Budget. 
(Finance Manager Williams) 

5) Information items.

5.1) Status of Debt Service Coverage. (Financial Advisor Egan)

5.2) Other.

6) Board members’ requests for future agenda items.

7) Adjournment.

________________________________ 
DENNIS D. LaMOREAUX, 
General Manager 

DDL/dd 



P A L M D A L E    
W A T E R   D I S T R I C T 

B O A R D   M E M O R A N D U M 

DATE: August 26, 2015   September 3, 2015 

TO:  FINANCE COMMITEE  Committee Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Bob Egan, Financial Advisor 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.2 – DISCUSSION AND OVERVIEW OF CASH  
FLOW STATEMENT AND CURRENT CASH BALANCES AS OF  
JULY, 2015. 

Attached is the Investment Funds Report and current cash balance as of July 31, 2015.  The 
reports will be reviewed in detail at the Finance Committee meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.2



PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT
INVESTMENT FUNDS REPORT

July-15 June-15
DESCR

CASH
0-0103 Citizens/US Bank - Checking (203,355.54) 548,740.30
0-0104 Citizens- Merchant 100,143.29 137,110.01

Bank cash (103,212.25) 685,850.31

0-0119 300.00 300.00
0-0120 5,400.00 5,400.00

TOTAL CASH (97,512.25) 691,550.31
INVESTMENTS

0-0110 UBS ACCOUNT SS 11469 GG 
5,189,599.52 4,605,291.15

250,000.00 250,000.00
Accrued interest 1,621.34 3,298.73

5,441,220.86 4,858,589.88
CD'S Due Rate Face Value

1 Bank of Baroda 07/23/15 0.35 240,000 240,021.60
2 Comenity Bank 07/28/15 0.45 200,000 199,736.00
3 Peoples United CT 07/28/15 0.30 240,000 240,021.60
4 Bank of India 07/28/15 0.30 23,000 23,002.07
5 Safra Nat'l 07/30/15 0.45 240,000 240,048.00
6 Standard B&T 07/30/15 0.45 57,000 57,007.98
7 Everbank 01/15/16 0.50 240,000 240,170.40 240,175.20
8 Horizon Financial 01/15/16 0.30 240,000 239,956.80 239,923.20
9 Hardin county 01/20/16 0.35 240,000 240,007.20 239,980.80

10 Level One bank 01/21/16 0.35 40,000 40,001.20 39,996.80
11 Firsy Merit 01/22/16 0.45 240,000 240,115.20 240,110.40

2,000,000 1,000,250.80 2,000,023.65

Total acct 6,441,471.66 6,858,613.53
0-1110 UBS ACCOUNT SS 11475 GG

250,000.00 250,000.00
357,552.34 357,544.47

Total acct 607,552.34 607,544.47

0-0115 LAIF Total acct 11,756.41 11,740.58

0-0111 UBS ACCOUNT SS 11432 GG
250,000.00 250,000.00

437,667.89 437,659.31

Accrued interest 8,321.52 5,106.41
US GOVERNMENT SECURITIES:

ISSUE EXPIR MARKET MARKET
DATE ISSUER DATE RATE PAR VALUE VALUE

FNMA 10/26/2015 1.625 500,000 501,640.00 502,365.00

FFCB 6/2/2016 0.375 1,000,000 1,000,100.00 1,000,500.00

FHLB 12/28/2017 0.95 500,000 498,050.00 497,765.00

2,000,000 1,999,790.00 2,000,630.00

CD'S Due Rate Face Value

1 Sallie Mae Bank 11/06/15 0.85 240,000 240,360.00 240,439.20
2 Goldman Sachs Bk 11/07/16 1.00 240,000 240,708.00 240,979.20
3 CIT Bank 11/06/17 1.60 240,000 240,297.60 240,280.80
4 BMW Bank 11/15/18 2.00 240,000 241,384.80 242,724.00
5 American Express 4/29/2019 1.45 240,000 237,252.00 238,653.60
6 Synchrony Bank 4/14/2020 1.85 240,000 237,021.60 238,039.20
7

1,440,000 1,437,024.00 1,441,116

4,132,803.41 4,134,511.72

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 11,193,583.82 11,612,410.30

UBS ACCOUNT SS 24016 UBS USA 250,000.00 250,000.00
Rate Stabilization Fund UBS AG 230,267.09 230,258.18

480,267.09 480,258.18

GRAND TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS         11,576,338.66 12,784,218.79

Summary:
Checking (97,512) Incr (Decr) (1,207,880.13)

UBS MM 7,049,024
LAIF 11,756
UBS Investment 4,132,803
Rate Stab fund 480,267 BNY Mellon

Total 11,576,339 Construction 2,127,496.18 2,707,278.67

July 31, 2015

PETTY CASH
CASH ON HAND

UBS RMA Government Portfolio

TOTAL MANAGED ACCOUNT

UBS RMA Government Portfolio
UBS Bank USA Dep acct

UBS Bank USA Dep acct
UBS RMA Government Portfolio

UBS Bank USA Dep acct



8/25/2015

January February March April May June July August September October November December YTD
Budgeted Water Sales 1,665,617           1,645,827           1,701,805           1,717,590           1,933,174           2,100,833           2,336,905           2,377,838           2,191,667           2,101,685           1,823,592           1,806,467           23,403,000         

Actual/Projected Water Sales 1,574,657           1,508,991           1,555,455           1,737,099           1,707,376           1,744,859           1,984,220           2,100,000           2,000,000           2,000,000           1,600,000           1,550,000           21,062,656         

Beginning Balance 12,989,489         13,129,226         13,311,353         10,792,096         12,454,470         13,232,397         12,784,219         11,576,339         11,011,020         8,691,520           9,040,714           8,650,786           

Water  Receipts 1,955,377           1,333,287           1,882,461           1,715,041           1,541,540           1,900,537           1,790,744           2,100,000           2,000,000           2,000,000           1,600,000           1,550,000           21,368,987         
DWR Refund (Operational Related) 37,515                 37,515                 
Other 122,850              23,893                 126,015               272,758               

Total Operating Revenue (BUDGET) 1,955,377           1,805,677           1,780,736           1,691,040           1,777,997           2,046,064           2,312,079           2,377,838           2,191,667           2,101,684           1,823,591           1,806,466           23,670,217         
Total Operating Revenue (ACTUAL) 1,955,377           1,333,287           1,882,461           1,752,556           1,664,390           1,900,537           1,790,744           2,123,893           2,126,015           2,000,000           1,600,000           1,550,000           21,679,260         

Total Operating Expenses excl GAC (BUDGET) 1,941,325           1,336,683           1,620,620           1,268,042           1,457,882           1,415,451           2,043,912           1,725,160           1,626,092           1,790,975           1,788,698           1,539,261           19,554,101         
Total Operating Expenses excl GAC (ACTUAL) 1,220,357           1,283,474           1,934,657           1,515,586           1,595,351           1,452,485           2,238,601           1,345,000           1,545,000           1,520,000           1,480,000           1,300,000           18,430,511         

2,632,144           

Non-Operating Revenue Expensess:
Budgeted Assessments, net 658,043               301,052               8,169 2,023,311           743,899               7,993 82,865                 175,695               - - 147,607               2,901,366           7,050,000           
Actual/Projected Assessments, net 720,946              275,795              15,646                 2,199,772           803,305              11,911                 81,982                 138,249              - - 147,607               2,901,366           7,296,579           

RDA Pass-through (Successor Agency) 331,200              170,000               501,200               

Interest 3,425 3,617 4,221 3,604 3,164 3,823 3,965 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 45,820                 
Market Adjustment 6,917 (4,350) 6,676 951 (625) (4,479) (4,705) 800 800 800 800 800 4,385 

Grant Re-imbursement 306,915               178,085               485,000               
Capital Improvement Fees 19,315                 101,633              17,754                 215,189              353,891               
DWR Refund (Capital Related) 39,207                 65,731                 35,221                 113,573              253,732               
Other 608 3,971 2,270 4,259 21 63 32 500 500 500 500 500 13,723                 

Total Non-Operating Revenues (BUDGET) 677,843               500,852               512,969               2,043,111           1,013,699           27,793                 152,665               195,495               19,800                 19,800                 167,407               3,091,168           8,422,601           
Total Non-Operating Revenues (ACTUAL) 731,896              298,348              169,653              2,292,071           1,172,287           124,891              81,275                 358,738              5,300 312,215              152,907              3,254,751           8,954,330           

Non-Operating Expenses:
Budgeted Capital Expenditures  (549,456)             (580,000)             (945,000)             (710,000)             (545,000)             (178,000)             (187,000)             (115,000)             (135,000)             (35,000)                (10,000)                (10,000)                (3,999,456)          
Actual/Projected Capital Expenditures  (549,456)             (41,022)               (478,918)             (300,653)             (251,559)             (164,467)             (151,873)             (687,974)             (162,407)             (75,000)                (34,816)                (2,898,145)          
Uncommitted Capital Expenditures  (427,000)             (210,000)             (160,000)             (235,000)             (50,000)                (1,082,000)          
WRB Capital Expenditures (675,386)             (675,386)             
GAC (297,759)             (298,286)             (340,000)             (185,000)             (1,121,045)          

SWP Capitalized (754,079)             (185,988)             (213,428)             (187,871)             (187,871)             (187,871)             (672,129)             (187,388)             (219,319)             (187,388)             (187,387)             (187,387)             (3,358,106)          
Butte County Water Transfer (648,151)             (648,151)             (1,296,303)          

Prepaid Insurance (paid)/refunded 81,446                 (62,561)               (36,620)                (197,480)             (215,215)             
Bond Payments  -  Interest (1,105,798)          (1,097,735)          (2,203,533)          

Principal (520,179)             (998,242)             (1,518,421)          

Capital leases - Go West (2012 Lease) (17,296)               (17,296)               (17,296)               (17,296)               (17,296)               (17,296)               (17,296)               (17,296)                (17,296)                (17,296)                (17,296)                (17,296)                (207,553)             
Capital leases - GE Capital (Printer Lease) (6,347) (3,174) (3,336) - (6,672) (3,336) - (6,672) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (3,336) (42,882)                

Total Cash Ending Balance (BUDGET) 12,377,388         12,241,913         9,741,797           11,292,763         11,870,085         11,659,383         11,027,929         11,557,846         9,479,577           9,386,831           9,190,876           11,650,994         
Total Cash Ending Balance (ACTUAL) 13,129,226         13,311,353         10,792,096         12,454,470         13,232,397         12,784,219         11,576,339         11,011,020         8,691,520           9,040,714           8,650,786           10,573,981         (14,618,588)        

Budget 11,500,000         (3,032,113)          
Difference (926,019)             

2015 Cash Flow Report
PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT



P A L M D A L E    
W A T E R   D I S T R I C T 

B O A R D   M E M O R A N D U M 

DATE:  August 26, 2015 September 3, 2015  

TO:  Finance Committee Committee Meeting 
FROM: Michael Williams, Finance Manager/CFO 
VIA:  Mr. Dennis LaMoreaux, General Manager 
RE: AGENDA ITEM 4.3 – DISCUSSION AND OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS, REVENUE, AND EXPENSE AND DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET 
REPORTS FOR JULY 31, 2015  

Discussion: 

Presented here are the Balance Sheet and Profit/Loss Statement for the period ending July 31, 
2015. Also included are Year-To-Year Comparisons and Month-To-Month Comparisons for both 
revenue and expense. Finally, I have provided individual departmental budget reports for the 
month of July, 2015. 

This is the seventh month of the District’s Budget Year 2015.  The target percentage is 58%. 
Revenues ideally are at or above, and expenditures ideally are below. 

Balance Sheet: 
 Page 1 is our balance sheet on July 31, 2015.
 The significant change is the increase in receivables of approximately $6 MM due to

recognition of assessments due the District.
 The recognition is in both assets and liabilities.

Profit/Loss Statement: 
 Page 3 is our profit/loss statement on July 31, 2015.
 Operating revenue is at 50% of budget.
 July was the first month of the Drought Surcharge @ $146K; will look at the significance

of the surcharge later.
 Cash operating expense is at 51% of budget.
 Both operating revenue and expense are tracking at 50% of budget. Also note that year-to-

date revenue exceeds expense by approximately $290K. The $146K from drought
surcharge is the main reason.

 Finance and Human Resources are a little above target percentage due to expense related
to the drought messaging through billing, continued unemployment claims, and safety
training.

Year-To-Year Comparison P&L: 
 Page 7 is our comparison of July, 2014 to July, 2015.
 Total operating revenue is down $330K, or 14%, due to reduced water consumption. If not

for the surcharge, revenue would be down $477K.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.3



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT 
VIA: Mr. Dennis LaMoreaux, General Manager -2-    August 26, 2015 

 Operating expenditures are up by $316K, or 21%.  The reason is last year we received
$302K under water recovery to offset expense; nothing in the category this year.

 Make note here that water sales for July are down $345K alone, so the drought surcharge
is essential in maintaining financial stability. I recommend we continue with stage 1
surcharge to sustain operations.

 Page 8 is a graphic presentation of the water consumption comparison. Units billed in acre
feet were down by 594, or 27.5%.  Total revenue per unit sold is up $0.45, or 18%, total
revenue per connection is down $18.08, or 21.6%, and units billed per connection is down
9.8, or 27.7%.

Revenue Analysis Year-To-Date: 
 Page 9 is our comparison of revenue, year-to-date.
 Operating revenue through July, 2015 is down $1.16MM, or 9%.
 Retail water sales from all areas are down by $1.11MM from last year. That’s shown by

the combined green highlighted area. If you exclude the meter fees, we are down
$1.33MM.

 The drought surcharge of $146K is helping to offset the huge decreases in revenue.
 Total revenue is down $590K due to change in the recording of assessment revenue and

reduced consumption.
 Operating revenue is at 50% of budget; last year was at 53% of budget.

Expense Analysis Year-To-Date: 
 Page 11 is our comparison of expense, year-to-date.
 Cash Operating Expenses through July, 2015 are down $928K, or 8%, compared to 2014.
 Total Expenses are down $954K, or 5%.

Departments: 
 Pages 14 through 23 are detailed individual departmental budgets for your review.
 Finance Budget, page 19, is tracking high because of the emergency drought message

included with billing under contractual services.
 Human Resources, page 21, is tracking high due to continued unemployment claims

under employee expense and required safety training.

Non-Cash Definitions: 

Depreciation:  This is the spreading of the total expense of a capital asset over the expected life 
of that asset. 

OPEB Accrual Expense:  Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) is the recognized annual 
required contribution to the benefit.  The amount is actuarially determined in accordance with the 
parameters of GASB 45.  The amount represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing 
basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year. 

Bad Debt:  The uncollectible accounts receivable that has been written off. 

Service Cost Construction:  The value of material, parts & supplies from inventory used to 
construct, repair and maintain our asset infrastructure. 

Capitalized Construction:  The value of our labor force used to construct our asset infrastructure. 



















































P A L M D A L E  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T

B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: August 26, 2015  September 3, 2015  

TO: Finance Committee Finance Committee Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.4 – DISCUSSION AND OVERVIEW OF 
COMMITTED CONTRACTS ISSUED AND WATER REVENUE BOND 
PROJECTS. 

The updated Committed Contracts Issued and Water Revenue Bond Projects 
spreadsheet will be distributed at the Committee meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.4



P A L M D A L E  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T

B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: August 26, 2015 September 3, 2015  

TO: Finance Committee       Finance Committee Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Matthew Knudson, Assistant General Manager 

VIA: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.5 - CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
ON FINANCIAL PLANNING SERVICES FOR STATE GRANT AND 
LOW INTEREST LOAN FUNDING TO IMPLEMENT PALMDALE 
REGIONAL GROUNDWATER RECHARGE & RECOVERY PROJECT.  

The attached Scope of Work and Agreement for Financial Planning Services for 
State Grant and Low Interest Loan Funding to Implement the Palmdale Regional 
Groundwater Recharge & Recovery Project will be reviewed in detail at the meeting. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Supporting Documents: 

 Scope of Work for Financial Planning Services for State Grant and Low Interest Loan
Funding to Implement Palmdale Regional Groundwater Recharge & Recovery
Project.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.5











P A L M D A L E    
W A T E R   D I S T R I C T 

B O A R D   M E M O R A N D U M 

DATE:  August 26, 2015 September 3, 2015 
TO:  Finance Committee Committee Meeting 
FROM: Michael Williams, Finance Manager/CFO 
VIA:  Mr. Dennis LaMoreaux, General Manager 
RE: AGENDA ITEM 4.6 – DISCUSSION AND EVALUATION OF KEY POINTS FOR 

ESTABLISHMENT OF 2016 BUDGET.  

Discussion: 

Attached are the 2016 Budget worksheets (V1) of the financials for the Palmdale Water District’s 
2016 Budget.  To highlight some of the key points of the budget I submit the following. 

1. Operating revenue is based on selling 16,500 acre feet of water with a 5.5% rate increase.
2. Fees for Elevation Booster and Water Quality will be calculated in October using the

adopted 5 year averaging method.
3. Cash operating expense is $1.5MM less than 2015 adopted budgeted amount.
4. Water Recovery is set at $475K, which is an estimate based on 3 year averaging.
5. Plant expenditures are set at $1MM for now. The number will be adjusted as departmental

requests are received.
6. The cost of living allowance (COLA) has not been added. That will be calculated after

September’s CPI is known.
7. Personnel costs do include merit and step increases.
8. Employee benefits are based on current census data with little anticipated changes.
9. Administration has a PERS contribution increase of $400K for our unfunded liability

calculation.
10. Water conservation is funded at $200K.
11. Departmental budgets include a summary page overview for quick reference.
12. Next key events and dates:

a. September 9, 2015-Department Heads to submit their adjusted line item request.
b. September 25, 2015-GM, AGM, CFO, & FA to establish Cash Flow based on final

projections.
c. October 12, 2015-Finance Committee to receive first full review of 2016 budget

with updated financials and projections.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4.6













































Fiscal Year Ending September 30 Audited 2012 Audited 2013 Audited 2014
Apr 2014 - 
Mar 2015

Jul 2014 - Jun 
2015

Aug 2014 - Jul 
2015

OPERATING REVENUES 22,597 24,125 23,342 22,918 22,409 22,079
Rate Stabilization Fund (480)

22,597 23,645 23,342 22,918 22,409 22,079

OPERATING EXPENSES
  Gross operating expenses 22,216 20,665 22,405 21,701 20,370 20,461

  Overhead adjustment (43) (217) (509)
  SWP Fixed operations and maint (915) (720) (363) (320) (276) (253)
  Capital portion included above

TOTAL EXPENSES 21,258 19,728 21,534 21,381 20,094 20,208

NET OPERATING REVENUES 1,339 3,917 1,808 1,537 2,316 1,870

NON-OPERATING REVENUE
  Ad valorem property taxes 1,704 2,573 2,132 2,157 2,054 2,177
  Interest income 25 44 45 46 46 46
  Capital improvement fees 1,258 245 14 125 142 142
  Other income 843 421 306 277 315 315

Rate Assistance Program
TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME 3,830 3,284 2,497 2,604 2,557 2,680

NET REV AVAILABLE FOR DEBT SERVICE 5,169 7,201 4,305 4,141 4,872 4,550

NET DEBT SERVICE
1998 Certificates of Participation 1,507
2004A Certificates of Participation 2,127 1,373 1,373
2012 Issue - Bank of Nevada 1,373 1,373 1,373
2013A Water Revenue Bond 2,247 2,344 2,339 2,339 2,339
2017 Issue
2012 Capital Lease 190 190 218 218 218

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 3,634 3,810 3,908 3,930 3,930 3,930

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 1.42 1.89 1.10 1.05 1.24 1.16

NET REV AVAILABLE AFTER D/S 1,535 3,391 397 211 943 621

PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT

Debt Service Coverage ($000s)

Debt_Service-Monthly - Jul 2015.xlsx
8/25/2015 2:32 PM Pg. 1

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5.1


	AgendaFinance9-3-15
	Item4.1
	Item4.2
	Item4.3
	Item4.4
	Item4.5
	Item4.6
	Item5.1



